
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 December 2020 - 7:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Ingrid 
Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Phil Waker

By Invitation: Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani and Cllr Dominic Twomey

Date of publication: 20 November 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the 
weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
November 2020 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Progress update on Improving Household Waste, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing Scrutiny Review Recommendations (Pages 9 - 23) 

5. The Reviewed Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework 2020-22 
(Pages 25 - 210) 

6. Working with residents affected by Capital Works (Pages 211 - 233) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


7. Work Programme (Pages 235 - 237) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, except where business is 
[...]
adults are safeguarded in the context of 

their families, peers, schools and communities

Page 1

Agenda Annex



 Our children, young people, and their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 November 2020
(7:01  - 9:19 pm) 

Present: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Ingrid 
Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Phil Waker

Also Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Maureen Worby and 
Cllr Sanchia Alasia

21. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

22. Minutes - 7 October 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were agreed, subject to the 
removal of the letter ‘u’ at the end of the following sentence, under item 18:
‘The Council had a good relationship with the local Job Centre Plus, who 
frequently liaised with the Council’s Job Shop team in regards to employment.’

23. Covid-19 Financial Update: Income and Expenditure

The Council’s Finance Director (FD) delivered a report on the Council’s budget 
position for 2020/21, an update on the financial impact of COVID-19 and an 
update on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) development. 

The Chair suggested that the item currently listed in the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 3 March 2020, relating to the scrutiny of budget savings proposals, 
instead be brought to an extraordinary meeting for a date to be agreed in January 
2021, before the proposals were presented to Cabinet in February. The FD and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services agreed to this 
recommendation, stating that they would endeavour to send this information to the 
Committee in December for scrutiny in January, where they would also be able to 
update the Committee as to suggestions that had arisen from the Budget 
consultation.

The following matters were discussed in response to Member’s questions:

 The Cabinet Member acknowledged the Council’s Investment and 
Acquisition Strategy was ambitious and that with every investment, there 
was inherently a level of risk involved, and agreed to bring back updates in 
relation to the strategy;

 The Cabinet Member a
[...]
e families 
within the Borough. 

 The Council’s Director of Policy and Participation (DPP) noted that whilst 
BD CAN hubs were available, some of the Council’s social sector partners 
had rearranged their services resulting in a slightly different configuration of 
hubs. He stated that this information could be sent to the Committee and 
that Hub information continued to be the first option upon telephoning the 
Council’s Contact Centre. 

 The DPP noted that supermarket delivery slots would be much more 
available during the second lockdown than in the first, so demand for food 
parcels would not be as high. Previous ‘shielders’ also now only needed to 
take some additional care as per government guidance, rather than 
shielding entirely. Nevertheless, the Council would have access to some 
supermarket delivery slots for the local community and would continue to 
work with partners to distribute food parcels. The Council was 
communicating with residents who had previously sought support.

The DPP delivered a presentation into the inequalities within society that had been 
exacerbated as a result of Covid-19. Different communities had experienced 
differing negative impacts of the pandemic, with the Council trying to understand 
and mitigate these. The Fenton Review, which had been published nationally, was 
helping the Council to understand the wider impact on the Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethic (BAME) communities and the Council was looking to other sources 
to further develop its understanding.

The Council’s Head of Insight and Innovation (HII) provided an extensive analysis 
in relation to the impact of Covid-19, which had been undertaken by both the 
Council and its partners. It was noted that 1,751 cases had been recorded in 
Barking and Dagenham as of 16 October 2020. More women than men had had 
Covid-19 in the Borough and most cases were amongst the Borough’s White 
British population; however, BAME communities had been disproportionally 
affected. The 
[...]
age patient booking system. This 
had seen a significant improvement to historically low health check uptake 
figures over the past 18 months, as well as an earlier identification of long-
term health conditions by GPs. Going forward, the HII aimed to begin to 
challenge the age at which surgeries send out health check letters to 
patients, noting that BAME communities often experienced long-term 
conditions at an earlier age than the White British population, and to build 
an evidence base that presented the foundations for future conversations.

25. Work Programme

The Chair informed the Committee of several changes that had been made to the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2020/21, as well as changes that were yet to be 
made, subject to the Committee’s agreement:

 The rescheduling of the MASH Annual Report and the Early Help update on 
the Ofsted Improvement Plan, from the 6 January 2021 to the 12 May 2021 
meeting, following conversations with the Cabinet Member for Social Care 
and Health Integration and the Director of People and Resilience; 

 Looking at the other 6 January items, the previously entitled ‘Disabilities – 
specialisms’ item was now called the ‘Disabilities Improvement Programme 
Report’ and the previously entitled ‘Update on the key issues in looked after 
children’s services’ was now called the ‘Corporate Parenting OSC Report’ 
to better clarify what these reports would focus on;

 As discussed at Item 23, the Work Programme would need to be updated to 
reflect the addition of an extraordinary meeting in January to enable the 
Committee to consider financial savings proposals before they were 
presented to Cabinet in February 2021;

 The addition of an item regarding the use, data governance, ethics and 

Page 6



transparency of the Council’s OneView software had been made to the 3 
February meeting agenda; and

 The update on the Action Plan arising from the Committee’s scrutiny review 
into Ambition 2020 and its Early Impact had been removed from the May 
meeting agenda, as the Committee would be receiving updates on this in 
January and March.

The changes to the Work Programme were agreed.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 December 2020

Title: Progress update on Improving Household Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
Scrutiny Review Recommendations

Report of the Director of My Place

Open report For information

Wards affected: All Key decision: No

Report author: Lisa Keating, Director My 
Place, Abdul Jallow, Head of Compliance, 
Projects and Admin, Andy Opie, Head of 
Enforcement

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 8227 3369 

E-mail: lisa.keating@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Lisa Keating – Director My Place

Summary

In 2018/19, Councillor Jane Jones, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), 
oversaw an in-depth review in “improving household waste, recycling and street cleansing”; 
with the aim of improving the environment for the residents, workers and visitors of the 
Borough. The report, which contained 10 recommendations, was submitted to the Cabinet 
Members for Public Realm and, Enforcement and Community Safety.  

The review made 10 recommendations overall and commented that there were:

• Policies and procedures in place to deal with waste and recycling in the Borough, but 
residents and visitors were often not aware of how to present their waste and recycling. 

• Gaps in collaborative working between teams at the Council, which if filled could 
educate residents on their waste and recycling responsibilities. 

The Directors of My Place and, Enforcement & Community Safety have reviewed the OSC 
report and attached herewith, is management response to the 10 recommendations. The 
management response is due to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2 
December 2020. Therefore, we would welcome Corporate Strategy Group 
comments/amendments to the management response before submitting to OSC.

Recommendation(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note this report.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None. 

List of appendices: 

Appendix 1    Improving Household Waste, Recycling, and Street Cleansing

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:lisa.keating@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Improving Household Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 

Date of Meeting: 2 December 2020 

Overview & Scrutiny Review 2018/19

Appendix 1

P
age 11



Background  

2018/19 

Councillor Jane Jones, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, oversaw an in-depth review in 

“improving household waste, recycling and street cleansing”. With the aim of improving the environment for the 

residents, workers and visitors of the Borough.

It was felt the high levels of waste and low levels of recycling in the borough needed to be addressed, alongside 

the cleanliness and ultimately the appearance of the Borough. The Committee attended  the East London 

Waste Authority (ELWA) Frog Island Waste Management Facility to see first hand how much waste and 

recycling comes in from the Borough and how residual waste undergoes Mechanical Biological Treatment 

(MBT) to separate materials for recycling and produces both Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) and Refuse Derived 

Fuel (RDF) that can be used to replace fossil fuels in the generation of energy. 

The review made 10 recommendations overall and commented that there were;

• policies and procedures in place to deal with waste and recycling in the Borough, but residents and visitors 

were often not aware of how to present their waste and recycling; and

• gaps in collaborative working between teams at the Council, which if filled could educate residents on their 

waste and recycling responsibilities. 

P
age 12



1. The Council should be working closely with residents and re-engage with the third sector to 
encourage re-use of materials, such as furniture and white g
[...]
tems cannot be recycled

• Waste Minimisation Team will gain access to this database to engage with residents and managing 

agents, especially the Private Sector Licensing Forum there has been limited progress due to Covid-19.

4. A licensing condition in the Private Rented Property Licensing Scheme 2019 to 2024 be included 

stating that Landlords are to pass on the relevant information regarding waste and recycling to each 

new tenant that moves into the property

• The Waste Minimisation Team will request this tenant information from the Private Licencing Team to 

engage with new tenants and influence landlords and will monitor how the Landlords pass this on

5. The Private Rented Property Licensing Scheme Team should look into charges for additional bins 

at properties, if required
• Waste Minimisation Team aim to assist the Private Rented Property Licensing Team to carry out 

assessment for waste and recycling provisions.

• Chargeable additional bins are an option for over producers but this does not encourage waste reduction.  

The waste minimisation team have updated (increased) charge information but continue to encourage 

waste minimisation per household.

P
age 18



Recommendations

6. Hold a focus group with the BAD Youth Forum to discuss the best way to educate children of 

secondary school age on waste and recycling, and identify any problem areas

• Last year the Waste Minimisation Team carried out Roadshows, Waste and Recycling workshops for schools 

and community groups to target hard to reach groups. We support National Citizens Service (NCS) every 

year on waste and recycling projects. 

• A focus group with BAD Youth Forum has been proposed but put on hold due to the pandemic.

7. In consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, Renewi 

would be asked to visit Secondary Schools in the Borough to provide waste and recycling education

• Due to Covid-19 pandemic this recommendation is currently 
[...]
s of illegal fly-tipping and appeal to the wider public for details of the individuals. 

P
age 20



Recommendations

9. Officers to investigate whether it would be viable to collect waste tonnage by route, which will 

provide officers with an insight to identify areas of concern.

• This is viable and data is already available within the Waste Operation Team and is recorded daily for the 

8 domestic rounds/routes (Mon -Fri).

• This provides data that can be used for targeted waste minimisation engagement.

10.  Any money saved from enforcement or management savings should be reinvested for at least 

two years to kick start new initiatives in the service areas of the review.

• Collaborative work with other services such as Waste Operations, Enforcement, Housing and complaints 

teams can be found in the following link: Enforcement  are recruiting and we have crossed trained our 

teams. Finance are stretched due to the impact of Covid

https://lbbd.sharepoint.com/teams/T0352-INT-FNC-Waste-

minimistion/Shared%20Documents/General/Benchmarking/Site%20visits%20conducted%20in%20collaboration%20wi

th%20other%20departments.xlsx?web=1

P
age 21

https://lbbd.sharepoint.com/teams/T0352-INT-FNC-Waste-minimistion/Shared Documents/General/Benchmarking/Site visits conducted in collaboration with other departments.xlsx?web=1


Future plans to continue to respond to recommendations

SMART Street Proposal - What is SMART Street?

SMART Street is a cross council initiative set up to make visible, measurable improvements to the high

levels of waste, low levels of recycling as well as improve the cleanliness and appearance of the borough

What will the SMART Street initiative concentrate on?

scheduled monitoring and inspections of roads. Issues will initially focus on those impacting local

environmental quality (LEQ) including:

• Litter, detritus, fly posting and graffiti

• Fly tipping

• Eyesore gardens and poor presentation of waste

• Low level anti-social behaviour

• Highway, street lighting and street furniture defects

• Parking violations impacting service delivery

What services will work together to deliver SMART Street?

SMART Street will require a high level of coordination between council service areas

• street cleansing,

• waste services,

• street enforcement

• Landlord Services

• Highways, parking and parks and environment will also need to be involved.

Contacts in resident and community groups will be needed as leads in organisations such as Transport for

London and Network Rail.

P
age 22



Questions

Any Questions?

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 December 2020

Title: The Reviewed Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework 2020-22

Report of the Director of Policy and Partnerships

Open report For information

Wards affected: All Key decision: No

Report author: Will Donovan – Policy & 
Partnerships Officer

Contact Details: 

E-mail: Will.donovan@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Mark Tyson – Director of Strategy and 
Participation

Summary

Cabinet and Assembly agreed the new Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework in 
April and May 2020. This was done on the understanding that their contents would need to be 
reviewed, later in the year, to take account for the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s plans for 
the next two years.  

While the pandemic continues to evolve, the Council is now in a much better position to 
understand how Covid-19 is impacting on its resources, priorities and plans. Therefore, over 
the past few months, the Council’s strategic framework, including the Corporate Plan and Single 
Performance Framework, has been reviewed to take account for the impact of the pandemic, 
and of the lessons learned in implementing the new Performance Framework since May 2020.

The attached revised Single Performance Framework was approved at Cabinet on 17 
November 2020.  The attached revised Corporate Plan 
[...]
7 of A2020 
Scrutiny Review 

Work Programme

Hilary Morris
Elaine Allegretti 

Hilary Morris

Elaine Allegretti

Masuma Ahmed

Cllr Twomey

Cllr Twomey

Cllr Worby

10 December 10am, Friday 18 
December

26 January 
(Extraordinary 

Meeting)

Covid-19 Financial update: Savings Philip Gregory Cllr Twomey 
and other 
relevant 
Cabinet 

Members

17 December 10am, Thursday 14 
January

P
age 235

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



3 February Response Times and Clear Up Rates 
with the Borough Commander 

OneView: Use, Governance, Ethics 
& Transparency

Work Programme

Andy Opie

Pye Nyunt and 
Mark Fowler

Masuma Ahmed

Cllr Mullane

Cllr Ashraf

14 January 10am, Friday 22 
January

3 March General progress update regarding 
A2020 Scrutiny Recommendations – 
KLOE 4

Report requested by 
recommendation 13 of A2020 
Scrutiny Review – Impact of change 
to Reside’s eligibility threshold

Work Programme

Graeme Cook
Mark Tyson

Kristian 
Melgaard, 
Reside 

Masuma Ahmed

Cllr Geddes

Cllr Geddes

(TBC) 11 February (TBC) 10am, Friday 
19 February

31 March Supporting elderly residents – 1) 
reducing isolation 2) support when 
discharged from hospital 

Recovering from the impact on 
education outcomes of Covid-19

Work Programme

Elaine Allegretti

Jane 
Hargreaves 

Masuma Ahmed

Cllr Worby

Cllr 
Carpenter

(TBC) 11 March (TBC) 10am, Friday 
19 March

12 May Probation Services (to include 
reoffending)

Andy Opie Cllr Mullane (TBC) 8 April (TBC) 10am, Monday 
26 April

P
age 236



Children’s Care and Support: 
i. MASH Annual Report and 

update 
ii. Early Help update on Ofsted 

Improvement Plan

Progress update on 
recommendations 3,4 and 5 of the 
Improving Household Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing 
Scrutiny Review

Work Programme

Elaine Allegretti

Lisa Keating and 
Andy Opie

Masuma Ahmed

Cllr Worby

Cllr Ghani 
and Cllr 
Mullane

First meeting 
of 2021/22 -
9 June 2021

Air Quality:
i. Update on implementation of the 

Air Quality Action Plan including 
recommendation made at 9 Sept 
2020 meeting – TBC

ii. Report requested by 
recommendation 22 of A2020 
Scrutiny Review – TBC

Chris Banks/ 
Neil Pearce

Graeme Cooke

Cllr Mullane
Cllr Geddes

(TBC) (TBC) 10am, Monday 
24 MayP

age 237



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020
	4 Progress update on Improving Household Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review Recommendations
	App 1- Waste Scrutiny Slides

	5 The Reviewed Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework 2020-22
	App 1 - Cabinet Report
	App 2 - Reviewed Corporate Plan
	App 3 - Single Performance Framework

	6 Working with residents affected by Capital Works
	App 1- Capital Works Slides

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 December 2020
(7:00  - 9:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr 
Paul Robinson, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Phil Waker

Also Present: Cllr Cameron Geddes and Cllr Syed Ghani

Apologies: Cllr Toni Bankole

26. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

27. Minutes - 4 November 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 were agreed.

28. Progress update on Improving Household Waste, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing Scrutiny Review Recommendations

The Council’s Director of My Place (DMP) delivered an update on the ‘Improving 
Household Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning’ Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations. The scrutiny review had previously been agreed by the 
Committee at their 4 September 2019 meeting (minute 15 refers).

Progress had been made against many of the 10 recommendations originally put 
forward by the Committee, however others had been put on hold due to the Covid-
19 pandemic. The DMP also updated the Committee as to future plans to continue 
to respond to the recommendations, such as through the SMART Street proposal, 
which was a cross-council initiative set up to make visible, measurable 
improvements to the high levels of waste and low levels of recycling in the 
Borough, as well as improve its cleanliness and appearance.

The Chair stated that one of the major points to arise from the original scrutiny 
review was that a lot of waste was being produced by HMOs (Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) and landlord properties, highlighting the need for more collaborative 
work to be undertaken. A further update on Recommendations 3, 4 and 5 was also 
scheduled to be presented at the 12 May 2021 Committee meeting and the Chair 
thanked the Waste, Enforcement and Communications teams for their work so far. 

In response to several questions, the DMP stated that:

 A daily report as to the locations of missed bins was received and the team 
would then need to pick these up within 24 hours. The team had recently 
begun work to track missed bins on a monthly basis, to gain an insight as to 
whether these missed bins were occurring at the same property or street 
and it was envisioned that this work would be developed further in the long-



term;
 The Council needed more evidence that they had gone back to a resident to 

tell them if they had not been able to collect their bin due to contamination. 
Whilst the Council could write to the resident, this work was a longer-term 
enforcement issue that the team wished to address after the pandemic. It 
could often prove difficult to tackle the problem, as the Council would 
receive phone calls from residents to say that their bin had been missed, 
with the binmen then stating that they had not been able to collect due to 
contamination. The DMP also stated that the team was currently procuring 
in-cab technology for the Waste Crews, which would provide real-time bin 
collection information that could then be fed back into the Contact Centre 
once the IT was set up. This work was due to be completed in 2021; and

 The team had requested tenant information (to be distributed by managing 
agents to new tenants with refuse and recycling information) from the 
Private Licensing team and that the team needed to monitor how the 
landlords passed this information on. The DMP did not yet have the 
evidence that this had been done. The Waste Minimisation team had been 
asked to undertake this task, but landlords had not been forthcoming with 
this information during the pandemic.

The Head of Regulatory Services advised that the Regulatory Services team 
conducted a compliance inspection on the respective property when they received 
a licence application from a landlord. As part of the information that the team 
provided with the licence, the team informed the landlord and tenant of their 
responsibilities in relation to waste provision and collection dates. Compliance 
Officers had also been instructed to go through the conditions of the licence when 
they visited tenants and conducted inspections, highlighting what good tenants 
looked like, collection dates, how rubbish should be disposed and information 
around bulky waste and flytipping.  

In response to several questions, the DMP stated that daily missed bin updates 
were currently shared with the Contact Centre. If a resident was to telephone the 
Council, their missed bin information would be checked and it would be added to 
the system if it was not already present. 

Members noted that the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD) still 
provided weekly recycling collections, whereas many other boroughs did not. 
LBBD bins were much larger than those in other local authority areas and that in 
these other areas, some of the positive behaviour change that had arisen had 
been due to having smaller bins, along with fortnightly collections, which had led 
more people to recycle.

29. The Reviewed Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework 2020-22

The Director of Policy and Participation (DPP) delivered a report on the Council’s 
Reviewed Corporate Plan and Single Performance Framework 2020-22. 

In response to several questions, the DPP stated that whilst there were a lot of 
deliverables in the Corporate Plan, these had been tested to ensure that they were 
achievable through existing resources and time. A commitment had been made by 
the Senior Leadership Team to the Cabinet that these could be achieved and that 
this was part of the reason why officers had wanted to come back to a revision of 



the Corporate Plan six months after its approval at Assembly (minute 9 refers, 13 
May 2020). 

A Member highlighted that some of the information put forward in the Corporate 
Plan was too vague to enable the Committee to adequately scrutinise this, 
emphasising a point around workforce empowerment. The DPP explained the 
thinking behind this: there had been a previous overemphasis on system and 
process and residents were often ‘chunked’ into sections of process for different 
departments to address, rather than having their whole story listened to. Work had 
been carried out to support employees to better engage with and thus provide 
more tailored support to residents. 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing built on the words of 
the DPP, outlining how the Council’s Community Solutions service had been 
established. This had involved questioning the workforce as to why certain 
processes existed and mapping out resident issues to ensure that they could be 
addressed by the Council in a more holistic approach. In response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, the Council had also spoken to staff about remote working and the 
wants and needs of employees, incorporating these where possible. The DPP also 
stated that reports presented to the Committee for the rest of the year should try to 
reference back to connections in the Corporate Plan to enable this to become 
more of a ‘living’ document.

30. Working with residents affected by Capital Works

The Council’s DMP, the Managing Director for BD Management Services and BD 
Service Delivery (MDBDM) and the Assistant Construction Director (ACD) for Be 
First delivered a presentation into how they worked with residents affected by 
Capital Works.  

The Chair questioned why resident satisfaction surveys completed following works 
were being returned to the contractors rather than to officers within Be First, as this 
may put residents off from lodging any issues. The ACD stated that this would be 
amended going forward as a result, with surveys either being returned to Be First 
or having an option to be sent back to Be First. The MDBDM stated that BD 
Services had their own Resident Liaison Officer (RLO) who carried out satisfaction 
surveys with the customer, who was independent from the contractor and any staff 
who were delivering the work. My Place also carried out their own spot checks and 
as such, did not just take the word of BD Services on feedback, adding a further 
level of scrutiny to the satisfaction results. 

In response to a question, the DMP stated that they would share a clear ward-by-
ward/block-by-block understandable explanation of what the Capital Works 
programme was with the Committee as soon as possible. Members also noted that 
whilst Be First was fairly good at sending Ward Members any letters that were due 
to be sent out to the local community regarding capital works, that sometimes 
Members received these with too short notice to amend these if necessary.

In response to several questions, the ACD stated that: 

 Mistakes had been made historically but that both himself and other 
colleagues were actively working to improve capital works programmes;

 In relation to the recording of quality, the ACD had been asked to increase 



the level of Clerks of Works. He had one clerk of works out at the moment, 
with another two scheduled to join and that collectively they would be 
leading on the clerk of works process and providing feedback. The ACD’s 
team would also be going out to speak to residents, ensuring that they were 
happy with any work carried out and providing feedback;

 He had been given the lead for looking at all of the Be First Freedom of 
Information requests and complaints, so that he would be able to see these 
first hand and cross-reference these against the data that the contractors 
had been supplying;

 All Section 20 works went through a Section 20 framework. This was a 
historic framework that was due to end between April and May 2021. The 
team went out and priced quality and it was currently the case that contracts 
were awarded on a price-quality basis. Whilst historically, the Council was 
led by price, it was now the case that the winning contractor would not 
necessarily be providing the cheapest option as this would need to be 
weighed against the quality required. Once the winning contractor was 
awarded the contract, the figures that would come through for any capital 
works to be undertaken would be assessed by a Quantity Surveyor (QS). 
Be First had an external QS who would analyse the prices presented and 
would agree or disagree to these offering the best value. There would also 
be a secondary check from the Be First team, as well as a QS historically 
from the Council. The prices would therefore go through three rounds of 
checks before they were finalised and charged to the resident;

 In relation to the external work team, there was a project manager who 
adhered to the day-to-day running of the project, a clerk of works, a portfolio 
lead who oversaw the team, an appointed contract administrator and a QS. 
The contract was being monitored at project level by the project manager, 
the portfolio lead, the QS and the contract administrator. These four 
individuals would also hold daily conversations with My Place and the 
contractor, discussing the contract and its contents. The clerk of works 
would attend the site two or three times a week;

 He held weekly meetings with his portfolio leads to ascertain progress and 
performance and hear more about meetings that had been held with My 
Place colleagues and contractors. His team did a cash flow forecast, where 
they dealt with the QS and the QS’s expenditure from the contractor would 
be recorded. The ACD also had meetings with BDMS to discuss strategies 
and share information; and

 If a contractor fell short of delivery, the ACD would discuss this with the 
Managing Director of that contractor within a week and they would have 
meetings on site.

31. Work Programme

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee informed Members of two 
changes that had been made to the Work Programme:

 The Committee had been due to receive an update on Recommendation 22 
of the Ambition 2020 Scrutiny Review in March 2021, which was regarding 
‘Officers investigating how we can hold developers to account in relation to 
impacts on air quality’. As the Committee would also be receiving an update 



on the implementation of the Air Quality Action Plan in June 2021, it had 
been decided to move this item to the 9 June 2021 Committee to enable 
both items to be discussed together; and 

 An update on the progress of recommendations 3, 4 and 5 of the ‘Improving 
Household Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing’ Scrutiny Review had 
been added to the 12 May 2021 Committee, following discussions with the 
Director of My Place.

The Committee also agreed to revisit item 6 (‘Working with residents affected by 
Capital Works’) at a future meeting, with the date to be agreed by the Chair. 

The Work Programme was noted.


